
No. 21-2270

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit**

THE SCHOOL OF THE OZARKS, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western
District of Missouri, The Honorable Roseann Ketchmark

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF MISSOURI, ALABAMA,
ARKANSAS, INDIANA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE,
TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE SCHOOL OF THE OZARKS AND REVERSAL**

OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Supreme Court Building
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: 573-751-8870
Fax: 573-751-0774
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General

D. John Sauer, MO 58721
Solicitor General
Michael E. Talent, CA 322220
Deputy Solicitor General

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
(Additional counsel listed on
signature page)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| STATEMENT OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> 'S INTEREST..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The HUD Directive is a legislative rule seeking to evade judicial review. | 5 |
| II. Imposing new liability for gender identity and sexual orientation discrimination without evaluating the burden on religious freedoms is inconsistent with <i>Bostock</i> and the APA..... | 9 |
| III. The School has standing to challenge HUD's new Directive authorizing new categories of liability before facing an enforcement action. | 13 |
| A. The School has plausibly alleged an injury-in-fact substantial risk of a prospective injury | 13 |
| B. Because the Executive Order and HUD's new Directive causes the School's harm, enjoining Defendants from enforcing the new rule provides effective relief..... | 17 |
| C. Religious litigants should not be subject to uniquely strict applications of standing..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Alexis Bailly Vineyard, Inc. v. Harrington</i> , 931 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2019)..... | 17 |
| <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 6 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... | 7, 9, 11, 12, 17 |
| <i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)..... | 19 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... | 14 |
| <i>Digital Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson</i> , 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015)..... | 17 |
| <i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)..... | 1 |
| <i>General Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 6 |
| <i>Gray v. City of Valley Park</i> , 567 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2009)..... | 14 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)..... | 6, 7, 16 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952)..... | 10 |
| <i>Keller v. City of Fremont,</i> 719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013)..... | 14 |
| <i>Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. MacMullan,</i> 406 U.S. 498 (1972)..... | 14 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 16 |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm’n,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... | 2, 9, 11 |
| <i>Milk Indus. Found. v. Glickman,</i> 949 F. Supp. 882 (D.D.C. 1997)..... | 5 |
| <i>Nebraska ex rel. Bruning v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Hum. Servs.,</i> 877 F.Supp.2d 777 (D. Neb. 2012)..... | 20 |
| <i>Pennell v. City of San Jose,</i> 485 U.S. 1 (1988)..... | 15 |
| <i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,</i> 575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... | 6 |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,</i> 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>United Technologies Corp. v. EPA,</i> 821 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 6 |
| <i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,</i> 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)..... | 18 |
| <i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... | 10 |
| <i>Wieland v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Hum. Servs.,</i> 978 F.Supp.2d 1008 (E.D. Mo. 2013)..... | 20 |

Wieland v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Hum. Servs.,
793 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2015) 20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(4) 5
42 U.S.C. § 3601 7
42 U.S.C. § 3607(a) 10
42 U.S.C. § 3614a 6

Rules

86 Fed. Reg. 7023 7, 8
Fed. R. App. P. 29 and 32 23
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule 29(a)(2) 1

Other Authorities

Executive Order 13988 7
